Introduced by the Council President, per Ordinance 2011-724-E, and
Co-Sponsored by Council Member Diamond and Ferraro:

3 4

5

6

7

8

## ORDINANCE 2019-696-E

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE ISLE OF PALMS DEPENDENT SPECIAL DISTRICT AMENDED FISCAL YEAR 2019/2020 BUDGET, PER ORDINANCE 2011-724-E AND SECTION 189.02, *FLORIDA STATUTES*; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

9 10

WHEREAS, the City of Jacksonville established the Isle of Palms Dependent Special District (the "District"), per Ordinance 2011-724-E and section 189.02, *Florida Statutes*, a dependent special district for the purpose of dredging the Isle of Palms canal system; and

WHEREAS, in order for the District to qualify as a dependent special district per section 189.02, *Florida Statutes*, the City, in Ordinance 2011-724-E, required the District to submit its proposed budget to the City Council every year by April 1<sup>st</sup>; and

WHEREAS, the District submitted its proposed Fiscal Year 21 2019/2020 budget, which was approved by the City Council in 22 Ordinance 2019-207-E, that set the non-ad valorem assessment per 23 parcel at \$850.00; and

WHEREAS, on August 14, 2019, the District adopted Resolution 19-04 which increased the non-ad valorem assessment to be levied on property from \$850.00 per parcel to \$950.00 per parcel; and

WHEREAS, the Isle of Palms Special District has submitted the amended Fiscal Year 2019/2020 budget to the City Council for approval pursuant to Ordinance 2011-724-E, a copy of the Board

1	Resolution is attached hereto as <b>Exhibit 1;</b> and
2	WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the Isle of Palms Special
3	District amended Fiscal Year 2019/2020 budget in <b>Exhibit 1</b> should
4	be approved; now therefore
5	BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:
6	Section 1. Approval of Isle of Palms Dependent Special
7	District Amended Fiscal Year 2019/2020 Budget. The Isle of Palms
8	Dependent Special District amended Fiscal Year 2019/2020 budget,
9	attached hereto as <b>Exhibit 1,</b> is hereby approved.
10	Section 2. Effective Date. This ordinance shall become
11	effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective
12	without the Mayor's signature.
13	
14	Form Approved:
15	
16	/s/ Paige H. Johnston
17	Office of General Counsel
18	Legislation Prepared By: Paige H. Johnston
19	GC-#1305854-v1-Isle_of_Palms_Amended_Budget_19-20
20	

2